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October 7, 2019

Mr. Mark Dakers

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Southeast Regional Office

20 Riverside Drive

Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

RE:  Annual Post-Closure Landfill Inspection Report- 2019
Dighton Landfill

865 Tremont Street, Dighton, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Dakers:

Green Seal Environmental, Inc. (GSE) on behalf of the Town of Dighton and in accordance with the
requirements of 310 CMR 19.000 and the Dighton Landfill Post-Closure Monitoring and Maintenance
Plan, as modified and approved by MassDEP in correspondence dated August 25, 2010 (Facility
permit BWP SW 22, Transmittal #X233201), submits this annual inspection report.

ANNUAL INSPECTION

In accordance with the permit requirements, a MassDEP certified third-party inspector conducted the
inspection of the closed Dighton Landfill located off Tremont Street on September 10, 2019. The
weather at the time of the inspection was mostly sunny with temperatures around 68°F. The
inspection as completed by the undersigned, a MassDEP registered third-party inspector and
Massachusetts professional engineer from GSE.

Please find enclosed the MassDEP third-party inspection forms and representative photographs.
Both the pavement and vegetated landfill caps and appurtenances are in good condition and well
maintained.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(508) 888-6034.

Sincerely,
GREEN SEAL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

oo Otrpm >

Laura A. Bugay, P.E.
Vice President of Municipal and Infrastructure

c: Thomas Ferry, Town of Dighton
Dighton Board of Health

ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEY | ENERGY



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection | important: when completing

= A this form on a computer, use
Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management olitha Tas ke o Yo
Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8) b '
Operation & Maintenance .
Instructions
Use this form to record and report the results of a Third-Party Operation and Maintenance MassDEP Use Only

Inspection conducted pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018. Be sure to obtain the most recent version

Rec’d Date:
of this form. All applicable sections of the submitted form must be completed to be accepted by SociDate
MassDEP.

Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8)(a), the third-party inspector and facility owner/operator must sign T
this Third-Party Inspection Report form and submit the completed report to the appropriate RO #:
MassDEP regional office and one copy of each completed report to the board of health of the

municipality in which the facility is located. Reviewer:
In the event that this inspection report contains a recommendation for corrective action(s), the Comments:

owner/operator shall also submit the information required by 310 CMR 19.018(8)(c)2.

Forms and instructions are available online:
http://www.mass.gov/eealagencies/massdep/recycle/approvals/solid-waste-applications-and-forms.htmi#8

Note: This form does not identify all of the requirements applicable to each solid waste
management facility; other requirements and/or policies may apply to the operation, maintenance
and monitoring for each facility.

I. Facility Information

Facility Type (check one):
[ Transfer Station/Handling Facility [] C&D Waste Processor or C&D Waste Transfer Station [] Municipal Waste Combustor
[ Active Landfill [X] Closed Landfill [] Other:

Specify

Facility:

Dighton Landfill

Facility Name

Dighton MA 02715

City/Town State ZIP Code

508-669-5182 172458 ‘ 39207

Telephone Number Regulated Object Account Number FMF Number
Operator:

Dighton Highway Department

Operator Name (Doing Business As/Company Name)

508-669-5461 dightonhwy@comcast.net

Telephone Number Email Address

2011 County Street

Mailing Address

Dighton MA 02715

City/Town State ZIP Code
Permittee:

Dighton Highway Department

Permittee Name (Entity Identified on Facility Permit)

2011 County Street

Mailing Address

Dighton MA 02715

City/Town State ZIP Code
Responsible Official for the Facility:

Thomas Ferry dightonhwy@comcast.net

Responsible Official Name (Individual) Responsible Official Email Address

Town of Dighton 508-669-5461

Responsible Official Company Name Responsible Official Telephone Number

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) — Rev. 12/4/14 Page 1 of 14



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
\)% Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

Il. Third-Party Inspector

Laura A. Bugay Green Seal Environmental, Inc.

Third-Party Inspector Name Company Name

SW48-0000022 05/11/2021

MassDEP Third-Party Inspector Identification Number MassDEP Third-Party Inspector Expiration Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
508-888-6034 |.bugay@gseenv.com

Telephone Number Email Address

114 State Road

Mailing Address

Sagamore Beach MA 02562

City/Town State ZIP Code

Construction and Demolition Waste (C&D Waste) Processing Facility or C&D Waste Transfer Station Only:

Identify the qualified individual that conducted the observation of incoming waste loads and collection of samples of suspect asbestos-
containing materials during the inspection [pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(6)(f)]. If the entire inspection was conducted by the third-party
inspector listed above, then check the box and enter only the Asbestos Inspector Certification Number.

[] Same as above. Provide Asbestos Certification Number b

MA Dept. of Labor Standards Asbestos Inspector Certification Number

Asbestos Inspector Name Company Name

Telephone Number Email Address

Mailing Address

City/Town State ZIP Code
lll. Inspection Details

A. FREQUENCY

Indicate the scheduled inspection frequency for this facility as required by 310 CMR 19.018(6)(b), or a more frequent schedule set forth
in the Facility Permit/Other Approval:

[ Bi-Monthly O Quarterly [0 Semi-Annual X Annual [ Biennial
[ Other (include permit/approval type and date of issuance):

B. DATE, TIME & PERSONNEL

Inspection Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 09/10/2019

Inspection Start Time: 10:30 X AM [ PM

Facility Representatives in Attendance During Inspection: None.

C. CONDITIONS

Air Temperature: Approximately 68 degrees F. Wind Direction (direction from which the wind is blowing):
Weather: [ Clear X Partly Cloudy [] Cloudy I nw N e
X Dry [ Rain [ Snow

Ow ‘Wind e

Wind Speed: Calm [] Breeze [] Moderate [] Strong X sw Xs sk

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 2 of 14




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
jﬁ\: Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

IV. Pre-Inspection Preparation

A. FACILITY-SPECIFIC O&M REQUIREMENTS

During each third-party inspection, the third-party inspector shall examine and evaluate the facility’s solid waste activities, equipment,
operations, practices, procedures, and records relevant to the type of third-party inspection being conducted in order to determine the
facility’s compliance with all applicable requirements as set forth in 310 CMR 19.018(6)(a)1.

Therefore, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(6)(a)1, prior to conducting a third-party facility operation and maintenance
inspection, the third-party inspector shall, without limitation, complete all of the following:

X Review and become familiar with the regulations set forth at 310 CMR 19.000 — Massachusetts Solid Waste Regulations.

X  Identify, review and become familiar with all solid waste permits, plans, approvals, and orders (or other enforcement documents
issued to the facility by the Department), and the solid waste requirements applicable to the operation and maintenance of the
facility.

Relevant requirements may include, without limitation, specific practices and procedures for the operation, maintenance and
monitoring of the facility, waste acceptance/storage limits, and other requirements related to the facility’s solid waste activities.
Without limitation, these facility-specific requirements may be contained in the Facility Permit, Authorization to Construct,
Authorization to Operate, Operation and Maintenance Plan, Closure/Post-Closure Plans and Approvals, Facility Modification
Approvals, Beneficial Use Determinations, Administrative Consent Orders, and other determinations, authorizations or
enforcement actions issued by the Department.

I, Laura A. Bugay, have identified, reviewed and understand all of the aforementioned requirements that » LAB
are applicable to this facility and the following are my observations and recommendations related to the Inspector Initials
facility-specific requirements.

B. SOLID WASTE PERMITS, PLANS, APPROVALS & ORDERS

List all relevant solid waste permits, plans, approvals, orders or other enforcement actions issued to the facility by the Department that
contain specific practices, procedures and other requirements still in effect for the operation, maintenance and monitoring or
closure/post-closure of the facility. Where applicable, provide the plan or issue date for each item. For enforcement actions, include
the document number, effective date, and status of implementation by the facility.

Discussion: CSA Approval, March 12, 1999; Corrective Action Design Approval, BWP SW 25, Transmittal # 100281,
August 13, 1998; Landfill Closure Certification Report, June 18, 2001; Authorization to Operate Transfer Station on
2.5-acre portion of closed landfill, BWP SW 20, October 1, 2008; Environmental Monitoring Plan Modification
Approval, BWP SW 22, Transmittal #X233201, August 25, 2010.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 3 of 14



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
}E Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

V. Performance Standards

Examine and evaluate the facility’s solid waste activities, equipment, operations, practices, procedures and records relevant to the type
of solid waste facility.

Using the tables below, identify all areas evaluated by the inspector during the inspection by checking the box in the first column.
Describe all deviations noted during the inspection in the third column. Provide recommendations for corrective action to return to
compliance with the applicable performance standard in the fourth column.

Facility Type Performance Standards
Transfer Station/Handling Facility Complete Section A.
(Including C&D Facility) If C&D Handling/ Processing Facility, then also complete Section B.
Municipal Waste Combustor Complete Section A.
Active Landfill Complete Sections C. and F.
If active ash landfill, then also complete Section D.
Closed Landfill Complete Sections E. and F.

A. TRANSFER STATION, HANDLING FACILITY, OR MUNICIPAL WASTE COMBUSTOR (INCLUDING C&D FACILITY)

Comments/Observations and
Evaluated Performance Standard Deviation(s) Recommended Corrective

Action(s)

19.205(1)
Storm Water Controls.

a

19.205(2)
Equipment.

19.205(3)
Weighing Facilities.

19.207(1)

Discuss in Section VI. Discuss in Section VI.
General.

19.207(2)
Supervision of Operation.

19.207(3)
Access to Facilities.

19.207(4)
Security.

19.207(5)
Posting of Handling Facility.

19.207(6)
Unloading of Refuse.

19.207(7)
Special Wastes.

19.207(8)
Banned/Restricted Wastes.
19.207(9)

Hazardous Waste.

19.207(10)
Household Hazardous Waste
and Waste Oil Collections.

o|(o|o|o|o|o|jo|jo|jo|o|o|o

19.207(11)
Bulky Waste.

|

0 19.207(12)
Liquid Wastes.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 4 of 14




U3

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)

Operation & Maintenance

Evaluated

Performance Standard

Deviation(s)

Comments/Observations and
Recommended Corrective
Action(s)

|

19.207(13)
Bird Hazards.

19.207(14)
Dust Control.

19.207(15)
Vector Control.

19.207(16)
Control of Wind-blown Litter.

19.207(17)
Staffing.

19.207(18)
Employee Facilities.

19.207(19)
Accident Prevention/Safety.

19.207(20)
Fire Protection.

19.207(21)
Recycling Operations.

o|ojo|oo|o|/x|0d|o

19.207(22)
Records for Operational and
Plan Execution.

19.207(23)
Screening and/or Fencing.

19.207(24)
Open Burning.

19.207(25)
Inspections.

oyo|jo|o

19.207(26)
End-of-Life Mercury-added
Products.

B. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION (C&D) WASTE PROCESSING FACILITY OR C&D WASTE TRANSFER STATION

Evaluated

Performance Standard

Deviation(s)

Comments/Observations and
Recommended Corrective
Action(s)

|

19.206(1)
Enclosed Operations.

19.206(2)
Storage.

19.206(3)
Contact Water.

o|o|fo

Suspect Asbestos-Containing
Material (ACM) Inspection and
Management Protocol.

O

Sample collection of suspect
ACM from incoming loads.

Discuss sample results:

» [] Attach analytical reports.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
j\% Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

C. ACTIVE LANDFILL

Comments/Observations and

Evaluated Performance Standard Deviation(s) Recommended Corrective Action(s)

19.130(1)
General.

O

Discuss in Section VI. Discuss in Section VI.

19.130(2)
Operator Supervision.

19.130(3)
Special Wastes.

19.130(4)
Banned/Restricted Wastes.

19.130(5)
Hazardous Waste.

19.130(6)
Bulky Wastes.

19.130(7)
Liquid Wastes.

19.130(8)
Solid Waste Handling.

19.130(9)
Bird Hazards.

19.130(10)
Equipment and Shelter.

19.130(11)
Staffing.

19.130(12)
Employee Facilities.

19.130(13)
Accident Prevention/Safety.

o|(o|o|o|ojo|o|jojo|oyo(o|o

19.130(14)
Spreading and Compacting of
Solid Waste.

19.130(15)
Cover Material.

19.130(16)
Vector, Dust and Odor Control.

19.130(17)
Litter Control.

19.130(18)
Top Slope and Side Slopes.

19.130(19)
Storm Water Drainage.

19.130(20)
Erosion Control.

19.130(21)
Boundary/Elevation Markers.

19.130(22)
Access Roads.

19.130(23)
Security.

19.130(24)
Posting of the Landfill.

o|o(o|jojo|jojo|jo|ofd
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
K Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

Evaluated Performance Standard Deviation(s) ::;Tner::sic?::ir::t;::t::iﬂon (s)
19.130(25)
[ Open Burning.
0 19.130(26)
Fire Protection and Control.
O 19.130(27)

Convenience and Recycling
Drop-off Areas at Landfills.

0 19.130(28)
Waste OQil Collections at
Landfills.
19.130(29

i (29)

Household Hazardous Waste
Collections at Landfills.

0 19.130(30)
Leachate Collection,
Treatment and Disposal.

0 19.130(31)
Phase Completion of the
Landfill.
0 19.130(32)
Disruption of Landfilled Areas.
0 19.130(33)
Construction of Buildings.
0 19.130(34)
Records for Operational and
Plan Execution.
19.130(35)
U Inspections.
0 19.130(36)
Re-circulation of Leachate.
5 19.130(37) End-of-Life

Mercury-added Products.

D. ASH LANDFILL

Comments/Observations and

Evaluated Performance Standard Deviation(s) Recommended Corrective Action(s)

n 19.131(1)

Discuss in Section VI. Discuss in Section VI.
General.

19.131(2)
Fugitive Emissions.

19.131(3)
Ash Moisture Content.

19.131(4)
Spreading/Compacting of Ash.

19.131(5)
Vehicle Washdown /
Wheelwash / Other Measures.

O
O
O
O

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 7 of 14



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
K Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)

Operation & Maintenance

E. CLOSED LANDFILL

2y Comments/Observations and
Evaluated Performance Standard Deviation(s) Recommended Corrective Action(s)
19.016 '

X By aoaurs Liss, None. The 2.5-acre C&D landfill is approved
for post-closure use as a transfer
station and is operating within its
permits.

X 1814211) Discuss in Section VI. Discuss in Section VI.

General.
19.142(2)
& Post-closure Period. None.
19.142(3) ]
X Past-dlostre Pared Waisr: None. N/A - No waiver has been proposed.
19.142(4) ]

X Post-closure Feriod Extersion. | Mene. N/A - The post-closure use period has
not been extended.

- 19.142(5) . ]

Pl Post-closure Requirements. one. The capping system, access roads,
landfill gas trench and vents,
stormwater controls, and
environmental monitoring systems
are maintained.

19.142(6) . .

X Inspection Requirements. None. The site is inspected by a third-party

on an annual basis.
19.142(7) "

X Additioral Measures, None. N/A-No additional measures have
been assigned.

5 19.142(8) N . L

Termination of the Post one. N/A-Written determination for

Closure Period. ending post-closure has not been
provided.

19.143(1)

X Applicability. None. The facility has valid ATC and ATO
permits for transfer station
operations on a portion of the
landfill.

19.143(2) ]
X Bikrrieation o sl ol g None. Plans have been submitted for the
Use Plans. facility.
19.143(3)
U Criteria for Approval of Post- None. N/A
closure Use.
19.143(4)
b Post-closure Construction. None. N/A

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

F. ADDITIONAL LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS

Comments/Observations and

Maintenance of Environmental Control and Monitoring
Systems.

Are the facility operations conducted in a manner which
protects all environmental control systems as approved in
the Operation and Maintenance plan and monitoring
systems as approved in the Operation and Maintenance
plan or permit?

X YES [ONO

Is regular maintenance of all landfill environmental control
systems performed as approved in the Operation and
Maintenance plan or permit?

YES [JNO

Has the Department been notified of the existence and
extent of damaged or destroyed environmental control
systems, monitoring devices, or surface water sampling
location markers in accordance with 310 CMR
19.133(1)(c) and/or 19.133(1)(e)?

[I N/A (if no damage to report) [X] YES [JNO

Evaluatsd Performanca Standand Recommended Corrective Action(s)
X 19.132 .
Environmental Monitoring Requirements. The schedule for monitoring is per the July 2010
Minor Modification for the Post-Closure
Is the monitoring of surface water, ground water, landfill Monitoring and Maintenance Plan as modified
gas and any other media as determined by the d d in MassDEP d —
Department, including without limitation, soil and and approved in iass correspondence date
sediment, being conducted on the schedule established in | August 25, 2010. Groundwater and surface water
the permit or as otherwise required by the Department? is monitored annually and perimeter landfill gas is
X YES [ NO | monitored semi-annually.
Are the analytical results of the environmental monitoring
submitted to the Department within 60 days after the date
of sample collection or as otherwise specified by the
Department?
X YES ONO
19.133
O

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

F. ADDITIONAL LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS - Continued

Evaluated

Performance Standard

Comments/Observations and
Recommended Corrective Action(s)

X

19.121(4)

Landfill Gas Recovery Operation and Maintenance
Requirements.

Is condensate generation kept to a minimum and
condensate recirculation, if proposed, performed in
accordance with the permit?

O yes CNO

Are the sampling and analysis of condensate conducted
on the schedule established in the permit or as otherwise
required by the Department?

O YES CONO

Are the analytical results of condensate monitoring
reported to the Department as established in the permit or
as otherwise required by the Department?

O YeEs [ONO

Is an annual report on the operation of the landfill gas
recovery facility submitted to the Department as specified
in the permit?

[JYES [ONO

N/A - No landfill gas recovery system exists at
this facility.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
)} Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

VL. Inspection Observations
A. FACILITY CONDITION AND OPERATIONS

Examine and evaluate the facility condition and operations as observed during the inspection, including the following:

Describe any evidence of the following conditions observed at the time of the inspection:
e Unpermitted discharges to air, water, land or other natural resources of the Commonwealth; and
e Dust, odors, litter, and/or other nuisance conditions.

XI Document and discuss all deviations from any specific requirements for the facility that are not addressed in the previous section
(Section V. — Performance Standards), including without limitation, the requirements set forth in the facility’s operation and
maintenance plan, orders or other enforcement documents, and other solid waste permits, approvals, and authorizations issued to
the facility by MassDEP.

List the types and estimated quantities of all waste and materials stored at the facility at the time of the inspection.

X Provide a narrative that describes the overall status of the general condition, operation and performance of the facility as
observed at the time of the inspection.

=Attach photographs taken during the inspection that depict the general condition and operation of the facility. At a minimum, include
photographs, as applicable, of the waste unloading (tipping) area, waste storage areas, recyclable material storage and, for transfer
stations, the waste reloading activity.

Discussion: No unpermitted discharges to air, water, land, or other natural resources of the Commonwealth were not
observed at the time of inspection. Dust, odors, litter, or any other nuisance conditions were not observed at the
time of inspection. Deviations from other permit conditions not included in Section V above were not observed at
the time of inspection.

The overall condition of the landfill capping system was good. The slopes were stable and vegetated and the
stormwater system was functioning well. The vegetated landfill mound was observed to have been mowed within
the last year. The pavement cap in the transfer station area was in good condition and is maintained.

B. RECORD REVIEW

Examine and evaluate the facility’s record-keeping. Without limitation, document the status of the facility’s compliance with, and any
deviations from, the record-keeping required by 310 MCR 19.000; the facility’s operation and maintenance plan; orders or other
enforcement documents issued to the facility; and other solid waste permits, approvals, determinations and authorizations issued to the
facility by the Department, including the following:

X Discuss the evaluation of the Facility’s “daily log” such as, daily tonnage records.

List and discuss any special incidents that have occurred since the previous inspection such as exceedances of the facility’s
permitted waste acceptance limits, nature and outcome of complaints reported to the facility operator (including the identity of the
complainant, if known), fires, emergencies, or other disruptions to the routine operation of the facility.

Discussion: N/A. No tonnage records exist for the closed facility. No special incidents have occurred.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 11 of 14



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
\ﬁ;\ Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

VIl. Summary and Recommendations

Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(6)(a)4., where a third-party inspector observes that the operation or maintenance of the facility deviates
from the aforementioned applicable requirements, he or she shall document all such deviations and recommend corrective actions for
the facility to take to return to compliance.

A. INSPECTION RESULTS

Based on the examinations and evaluations conducted in Sections V. and VI., please summarize the inspection results by checking one
of the following determinations:

X  No deviations from the applicable performance standards or additional requirements listed at 310 CMR 19.018(6)
were identified during this inspection.

If no deviations were identified during the inspection, check this box and proceed to Section VII.B.

[ Deviations from the applicable performance standards or additional requirements listed at 310 CMR 19.018(6) were
identified during this inspection and are discussed further in this report.
If deviations were identified during the inspection, check this box and ensure that each deviation and the recommended
corrective actions are discussed in the applicable section(s) below.

B. STATUS OF PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

If a previous inspection report identified deviations with recommendations for corrective action, please describe the action(s) taken
since the last inspection to return the facility to compliance with the applicable requirements.

Discussion: N/A

C. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

Based on the results of this inspection, please list all deviations noted during the inspection and provide recommendations for corrective
action to return to compliance with the applicable requirement.

Recommendations: None.

D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Comments: Improvements to the eastern access road include added stone in the area of the rip rap swale leading to
stormwater detention basins 1 and 2; these area should be monitored during future annual inspections for
continued function of the swales. A small animal burrow was observed on the upper eastern portion of the
vegetated landfill mound. Annual inspections shall monitor if burrows become an issue with respect to cap function
and/or erosion. Disturbance to the northeastern drainage swale near detention basin 2 for connections to new
animal shelter trailer shall be repaired prior to the winter.

VIII. Additional Information Checklist

Attach the following additional information, as applicable, to complete the inspection report.*

X Attach photographs taken during the inspection that depict the general condition and operation of the facility, as required in
Section VI.A.

[ For C&D Waste facilities only, attach the analytical results, as required in Section V.B.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M) Page 12 of 14



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

WS\; Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)

Operation & Maintenance

*Note: Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8), MassDEP may request additional information.

[X. Certification — THIRD-PARTY INSPECTOR

Continue to Certification Statement on Next Page b

"| attest under the pains and penalty of perjury that:

1.

I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents
accompanying this certification statement;

Based on my inquiry of those persons responsible for obtaining the
information, the information contained in this submittal is, to the best of
my knowledge, true, accurate and complete;

| have been able to conduct the third-party inspection and prepare the
third-party inspection report without being influenced by the facility
owner or operator and, (if | am a municipal employee) without being
influenced by my municipal employer, by any coworker or by any
elected or appointed official of the municipality; and

| am aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited
to, possible administrative and civil penalties for submitting false,
inaccurate, or incomplete information and possible fines and
imprisonment for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete
information.”

X. Certification — FACILITY OWNER/OPERATOR

X0ours_
Signatture of Third-Party' IRspétor

Laura A. Bugay
Print Full Name

Green Seal Environmental, Inc.
Company Name

10/07/2019
Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Does the facility maintain a Financial Assurance Mechanism (FAM) pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051? [dYEs XINO

If yes: e Enter the amount of the current FAM:

o Enter the date of the last revision of the FAM amount, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6):

As a reminder, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6), the estimate of the cost of closure and post-closure
maintenance must be revised every year, and every second year shall be submitted tg the Deparyment.

*[ certify under the penalty of law:

1

That | have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this third-party inspection report, including but not limited to
the statements above concerning the financial assurance mechanism in
place in accordance with any facility permit and 310 CMR 19.051, and
all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the
information is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are
significant penalties both civil and criminal for submitting false
information including possible fines and imprisonment.

That, in the event that this inspection report contains a recommendation
for corrective action(s), | have completed and attached to this report a
Corrective Action Plan and Schedule*, pursuant to 310 CMR
19.018(8)(c)2."

*Note: The owner or operator may elect to correct deviations identified in the Third-
Party Inspection Report in a manner that is different than that recommended by the
Third-Party Inspector, so long as the facility is brought back into compliance with
applicable requirements. '

Third-Party Inspection Repart (O&M)

Signatyffe of Resgopsb

Thomas Ferry
Print Full Name

Highway Superintendent
Title

lof2v//9

Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

» Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8)(c), a copy of each third-
party inspection report shall be maintained at the facility in
accordance with the requirements of 310 CMR 19.000. The
owner and operator shall make third-party inspection reports
available to personnel or authorized representatives of the
Department for review at the facility upon request.
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
‘}% Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

inspection date:

Within 30 days of the o

Mail this completed form to the MassDEP Regional
Office that serves the municipality in which the facility
is located. (Attention: Solid Waste Management)

Send one copy to the local board of health for the
municipality in which the facility is located.

Alist of municipalities and MassDEP Regional
Offices is available online at:
http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/
contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-for-your-

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #1
Fenced and gated site entrance off Phistageaph =

Tremiant Straet Northeastern gravel perimeter access road.

Photograph #3 Photograph #4
Eastern gravel perimeter access road. Pavement cap and transfer station area.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #5
Pavement cap in good condition and
maintained.

Photograph #7
V-notch weir at outlet from Basin 2.

S

Photograph #6
Stormwater detention basin 2 (Basin 2)
located in northeast corner of the landfill.

-Photograph #8
Rip rap outlet from Basin 2 and weir.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #9
Stormwater detention basin 1 (Basin 1)

located on south-east side of landfill.

Photograph #11
Grass swales in good condition.

Photograph #10
Rip rap swale to small basin in northwest

corner of the landfill.

Photograph #12
Rip rap downchute to Basin 1 in good

condition.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #14
Grass swales and rip rap section at top of
downchute in good condition.

Photograph #13
Rip rap swale on east side of transfer
station and edge of pavement cap in good
condition.

Photograph #15 Photograph #16
Northern slope. Eastern slope.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #18
Western slope.

Photograph #17
Southern slope.

Photograph #19 Photograph #20
— Plateau. Plateau.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #21 Photograph #22
Toe of slope rip rap protection. Toe of slope rip rap protection.

Photograph #23 Photograph #24
— Gas vents in good condition. Gas vent.
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Dighton Landfill - Tremont Street
Third-Party Inspection Photos
September 10, 2019

Photograph #26
Photograph #23 Groundwater monitoring well MW-3 in good

R Gas monitoring well GM-2. condition and equipped with locks.

Photograph #27
= Groundwater wells MW-8S and 8D Photograph #28

equipped with covers and locks. Ll THeing satit
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)
Operation & Maintenance

Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

*Note: Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8), MassDEP may request additional information.

IX. Certification — THIRD-PARTY INSPECTOR

Continue to Certification Statement on Next Page »

"| attest under the pains and penalty of perjury that:

1.

| have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents
accompanying this certification statement;

Based on my inquiry of those persons responsible for obtaining the
information, the information contained in this submittal is, to the best of
my knowledge, true, accurate and complete;

| have been able to conduct the third-party inspection and prepare the
third-party inspection report without being influenced by the facility
owner or operator and, (if | am a municipal employee) without being
influenced by my municipal employer, by any coworker or by any
elected or appointed official of the municipality; and

| am aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited
to, possible administrative and civil penalties for submitting false,
inaccurate, or incomplete information and possible fines and
imprisonment for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete
information.”

X. Certification — FACILITY OWNER/OPERATOR

/%me, O .
Sighature of Third-Party IRspéor

Laura A. Bugay

Print Full Name

Green Seal Environmental, Inc.

Company Name

10/07/2019

Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Does the facility maintain a Financial Assurance Mechanism (FAM) pursuant to 310 CMR 19.0517?

[JYES NO

If yes: o

Enter the amount of the current FAM:

$

o Enter the date of the last revision of the FAM amount, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6):

As a reminder, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6), the estimate of the cost of closure and post-closure
maintenance must be revised every year, and every second year shall be submitted tg the Depargment.

"I certify under the penalty of law:

1.

That | have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this third-party inspection report, including but not limited to
the statements above concerning the financial assurance mechanism in
place in accordance with any facility permit and 310 CMR 19.051, and
all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the
information is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are
significant penalties both civil and criminal for submitting false
information including possible fines and imprisonment.

That, in the event that this inspection report contains a recommendation
for corrective action(s), | have completed and attached to this report a
Corrective Action Plan and Schedule*, pursuant to 310 CMR
19.018(8)(c)2."

*Note: The owner or operator may elect to correct deviations identified in the Third-
Party Inspection Report in a manner that is different than that recommended by the
Third-Party Inspector, so long as the facility is brought back into compliance with
applicable requirements.

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)

Signatyffe of Respopsttle Official

Thomas Ferry

Print Full Name

Highway Superintendent

Title

lo/24/19

Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

» Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8)(c), a copy of each third-
party inspection report shall be maintained at the facility in
accordance with the requirements of 310 CMR 19.000. The
owner and operator shall make third-party inspection reports
available to personnel or authorized representatives of the
Department for review at the facility upon request.
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Operation & Maintenance

Third-Party Inspection Report — 310 CMR 19.018(8)

Bureau of Waste Prevention / Solid Waste Management

IX. Certification — THIRD-PARTY INSPECTOR

"| attest under the pains and penalty of perjury that:

1

| have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents
accompanying this certification statement;

Based on my inquiry of those persons responsible for obtaining the
information, the information contained in this submittal is, to the best of
my knowledge, true, accurate and complete;

| have been able to conduct the third-party inspection and prepare the
third-party inspection report without being influenced by the facility
owner or operator and, (if | am a municipal employee) without being
influenced by my municipal employer, by any coworker or by any
elected or appointed official of the municipality; and

| am aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited
to, possible administrative and civil penalties for submitting false,
inaccurate, or incomplete information and possible fines and
imprisonment for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete
information.”

X. Certification — FACILITY OWNER/OPERATOR

/%AML O o .,
Sighature of Third-Party Iﬁsﬁ)e(@r

Laura A. Bugay

Print Full Name

Green Seal Environmental, Inc.

Company Name

10/07/2019

Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Does the facility maintain a Financial Assurance Mechanism (FAM) pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051?

[OYES XINO

If yes: o

Enter the amount of the current FAM:

$

e Enter the date of the last revision of the FAM amount, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6):

As a reminder, pursuant to 310 CMR 19.051(6), the estimate of the cost of closure and post-closure
maintenance must be revised every year, and every second year shall be submitted to the Departmept.

"I certify under the penalty of law:

/ot

1. That | have personally examined and am familiar with the information Signatufe of Respon icial
submitted in this third-party inspection report, including but not limited to
the statements above concerning the financial assurance mechanism in Thomas Ferry
place in accordance with any facility permit and 310 CMR 19.051, and Print Full Name
all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the Dighton Highway Superintendent
information is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are Title
significant penalties both civil and criminal for submitting false
information including possible fines and imprisonment. / Vi / 2_._/ / /?
2. That, in the event that this inspection report contains a recommendation Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
for corrective action(s), | have completed and attached to this report a
Corrective Act’i,on Plan and Schedule*, pursuant to 310 CMR » Pursuant to 310 CMR 19.018(8)(c), a copy of each third-
19.018(8)(c)2. party inspection report shall be maintained at the facility in
*Note: The owner or operator may elect to correct deviations identified in the Third. SpesiEEn e aih UEieUICSE o S0 AR 0, T
Pa{1y Inspection Repolrjt ina man;‘rler tha{ l"s q:‘fferent than that recommended by the ng;grng ?ooﬁsrl':éz;zrgﬂ ;Tﬁﬁgritggg _&;Tgslgifaii?/t&norfe tF;]C;rtS
Thqu-Party /nsgector, so long as the facility is brought back into compliance with e S— £ i t the facilit t
applicable requirements. partment for review at the facility upon request.
Within 30 days of the o Mail this completed form to the MassDEP Regional Alist of municipalities and MassDEP Regional
inspection date: Office that serves the municipality in which the facility Offices is available online at:

is located. (Attention: Solid Waste Management)

Send one copy to the local board of health for the
municipality in which the facility is located.

http://www.mass.qov/eeal/agencies/massdep/about/
contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-for-your-

city-or-town.html

Third-Party Inspection Report (O&M)
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Certification

In accordance with the Massachusetts Solid Waste Management Regulations (310 CMR
19.011), the Town of Dighton, Massachusetts submits this certification for the attached
September 2019 Semi-Annual Landfill Gas Monitoring Report prepared for us by Green
Seal Environmental, Inc.

I, Thomas Ferry, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that: (a) | have
personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal,
including any and all documents accompanying this certification statement; (b) based
upon my inquiry of those persons responsible for obtaining the information, the
information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my knowledge, frue, accurate,
and complete; (c) I am fully authorized to bind the entity required to submit these
documents and to make this attestation on behalf of such entity; (d) | am aware that
there are significant penalties, including, but not limited 1o, possible administrative and
civil penalties for submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information and possible
fines and imprisonment for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete

information.

W Date: /e/zyl//7

Thomas Ferry,’fovf/n of Dighton, Highway Superintendent




Weston(&)Sampson

55 Walkers Brook Drive, Suite 100, Reading, MA 01867 (HQ)
November 6, 2019 Tel: 978.532.1900

Mr. Mark Dakers, Section Chief

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast Region Office

Division of Solid Waste Management

20 Riverside Drive

Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

Re: Fall 2019 Annual Monitoring Report
Dighton Sanitary Landfill

Dear Mr. Dakers:

On behalf of the Town of Dighton, Weston & Sampson has prepared this letter report summarizing the Fall 2019
annual monitoring results for the Dighton Sanitary Landfill (landfill) located on Tremont Street in Dighton,
Massachusetts. The purpose of the monitoring is to periodically monitor landfill groundwater and surface water
quality as required by the most recent amendment to the Solid Waste Regulations dated February 2014.

Alocus map (Figure 1) shows the landfill location, and the site plan (Figure 2) shows the groundwater and surface
water locations.

In August 2010, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) approved an application
for Minor Modifications to the existing Post Closure Monitoring and Maintenance Plan (PCMMP) for the landfill.
The modifications to the PCMMP satisfy the requirements established in 310 CMR 19.132. The revised PCMMP
includes a reduction in the collection and analysis of groundwater samples for indicator and inorganic parameters
and dissolved metals. According to the revised PCMMP, groundwater samples will be collected on an annual
basis from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5S, MW-5D, MW-6S, MW-6D, MW-7S and MW-7D for analysis of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) including low-level 1,4-dioxane, indicator and inorganic parameters, and dissolved
metals. In addition, groundwater samples will be collected on an annual basis from monitoring wells MW-8S and
MW-8D for VOC analysis including low-level 1,4-dioxane. Surface water samples are to be collected on an annual
basis from a new sampling location (PZ-1) in the unnamed stream (see Figure 2). The new surface water sampling
location (PZ-1) will be sampled and analyzed for inorganic and organic indicator parameters, metals, and VOCs
including low-level1,4-dioxane.

METHODS

Groundwater and Surface Water

On September 10, 2019, Weston & Sampson collected groundwater samples from nine (9) groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-5S, MW-5D, MW-6D, MW-7S, MW-7D, MW-8S, and MW-8D) and one (1)
surface water sample from location PZ-1. MW-2 could not be located and is assumed destroyed. MW-6S was
obstructed and could not be sampled. For quality assurance purposes, a duplicate groundwater sample (DUP-1)
was collected at well MW-5D and a laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanied all VOC samples. Weston &
Sampson also measured depth to groundwater at the monitoring well locations. Groundwater depth and elevation
readings are presented in Table 1.

Prior to groundwater sampling, Weston & Sampson calculated the standing volume of water in each well using the
depth to water and total well depth measurements. Five standing volumes of water were purged from each well or
the wells were purged to dryness and allowed to recharge prior to sample collection. We collected samples using

westonandsampson.com
Offices in: MA,; CT, NH, VT, NY, NJ; PA, SC & FL



Page 2

dedicated disposable bailers or the Waterra Hydrolift® inertial pump system with dedicated polyethylene tubing,
as appropriate. Weston & Sampson collected the surface water sample using a dedicated disposable bailer. If
any non-dedicated sampling equipment was used, Weston & Sampson decontaminated that non-dedicated
equipment between wells using an Alconox wash followed by a rinse using deionized water.

Weston & Sampson measured dissolved oxygen, pH, water temperature, and specific conductivity in the field
using a YSI 556 Pro multiparameter meter. Weston & Sampson submitted water samples to TestAmerica
Laboratories, Inc. (TAL), a Massachusetts-certified laboratory, for analysis of the following parameters: metals
(RCRA 8 plus calcium, copper, iron, manganese, sodium, and zinc), alkalinity, chemical oxygen demand (COD),
chloride, total cyanide, nitrate, sulfate, total dissolved solids (TDS), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA
Method 8260C including Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) having unknown peaks greater than five times
the background intensity, and low-level 1,4-dioxane by EPA Method 522. Groundwater samples were filtered in
the field using a 0.45-micron disposable filter and analyzed for dissolved metals. The surface water sample was
not field-filtered and was analyzed for total metals. The surface water sample was additionally analyzed for
hardness. All samples were stored on ice after collection and during transport to the laboratory. All samples were
handled and relinquished using standard quality assurance and chain-of-custody procedures.

COMPARABLE STANDARDS

Groundwater analytical results were compared to Massachusetts Drinking Water Standards, published by the
MassDEP in spring 2019. These standards include Massachusetts Maximum Contaminant Level (MMCL),
Secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (SMCL), and Office of Research and Standards Guideline (ORSG)
concentrations/ranges. Although there are no monitoring locations outside the landfill compliance boundary, the
results were also compared to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP, 310 CMR 40.0000 revised January
2015) Method 1 GW-1 and GW-3 groundwater cleanup standards as a reference for the management of risk. An
Area Receptors Map is provided in Figure 3.

Surface water results were compared to Massachusetts Surface Water Standards (MSWS) (314 CMR 4.00). This
regulation incorporates, by reference, additional surface water standards including the National Recommended
Water Quality Criteria (NRWQC) published by the EPA in 2009. For criteria with no MSWS or NRWQC listing, results
were compared to the Toxicological Benchmarks for Screening Potential Contaminants of Concern for Effects on
Aquatic Biota: 1996 Revision (ES/ER/TM-96/R2) (Toxicological Benchmarks).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Groundwater Flow

The September 2019 groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1 indicates that shallow groundwater flows
south-southeast towards the unnamed stream (refer to Figure 2).

Groundwater Quality/Trend Analysis/QAQC
Groundwater Quality

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The results indicate that the following parameters were
detected at concentrations above applicable Massachusetts Drinking Water Standards.

MMCL:

e Dissolved arsenic was detected at concentrations above the MMCL in MW-5D, DUP-1, MW-7S, and MW-
7D at concentrations of 0.032 milligrams per liter (mg/L), 0.082 mg/L, 0.069 mg/L and 0.013 mg/L,
respectively.

westonandsampson.com WeSTOﬂf AMpPson
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e Dissolved lead was detected at a concentration above the MMCL in MW-7S at a concentration of 0.019
mg/L.

¢ Vinyl chloride was detected at concentrations above the MMCL in MW-3, MW-5D, DUP-1, and MW-7S at
concentrations of 30 micrograms per liter (ug/L), 5.8 ug/L, 6.1 ug/L, and 2.4 ug/L, respectively.

Parameters above the MMCL are shown on Figure 2.

SMCL:

e Dissolved iron was detected at concentrations above the SMCL in all wells sampled at concentrations
ranging from 0.50 mg/L to 49 mg/L.

e Dissolved manganese was detected at concentrations above the SMCL in all wells sampled at
concentrations ranging from 0.12 mg/L to 6.8 mg/L.

In addition, groundwater pH was below the lower limit of the SMCL range of 6.5 in all wells sampled, with the
exception of MW-5D, MW-6D, and MW-7S, at readings ranging from 4.71 to 6.39

ORSG/GW-1:

e Dissolved sodium was detected at concentrations above the ORSG in monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5D,
DUP-1, MW-7S, MW-7D, and MW-8S at concentrations ranging from 28 mg/L to 41 mg/L.

e 1,4 Dioxane was detected at concentrations above the ORSG/GW-1 standard in monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-5D, MW-6D, MW-7S, MW-7D, MW-8S, and MW-8D at concentrations ranging from 0.39 ug/L
to 4.4 ug/L.

Three (3) VOCs (chlorobenzene, chloroethane, and cis-1,2-dichloroethene) were detected in groundwater wells at
concentrations more than an order of magnitude below their applicable standards. Vinyl chloride, which was
detected at concentrations above the MMCL in MW-3, MW-5D, DUP-1, and MW-7S as discussed above, was also
detected in MW-7D at a concentration below the MMCL. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) were not
detected in groundwater samples during this monitoring event.

Trend Analysis
Groundwater analytical results are generally consistent with historical results (refer to Appendix A for historical

results) with the following exceptions.

e Chloride and cis-1,2-dichloroethene were detected at historical high concentrations in MW-3. However,
the detected concentrations were below the applicable standards. In addition, vinyl chloride was also
detected at a historical high concentration in MW-3; the detected concentration is above the MMCL, which
is typical of previous results.

e Dissolved chromium was detected above the laboratory reporting limit (RL) for the second consecutive
time in MW-3; however, the detected concentration was below the applicable standard.

e 1,4-Dioxane was detected above the ORSG and MCP Method 1 GW-1 standard of 0.3 ug/ in MW-1, MW-
3, and MW-6D for the first time. In accordance with the Solid Waste Regulations, re-sampling for 1,4-
dioxane at these wells was conducted on November 1, 2019. The results from the November 1, 2019 re-
sampling event will be sent via e-mail to MassDEP once Weston & Sampson has received the analytical
results from the laboratory.

westonandsampson.com Wesfonf SAN 1PSON
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Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QQC)

The September 2019 groundwater sampling and analytical program was performed with adequate QA/QC to
support goals for precision, accuracy, representativeness, completeness, comparability, and sensitivity (PARCCS)
for laboratory analytical data. The QA/QC program provides an assessment of both field sample collection and
handling methods and laboratory analysis method selection and analytical procedures. Field quality control
includes measures undertaken during collection or handling of samples in the field (e.g., preparation of chains of
custody, inclusion of trip blanks, and collection of field duplicates) to support collection of precise, accurate, and
representative data. The analytical laboratory performs several internal quality controls to assess the accuracy,
precision, and sensitivity of the sample data. These controls include surrogate spikes, matrix spike/matrix spike
duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control spike and method blanks. QA/QC procedures as required by the
analytical methods were achieved and the samples were received in a condition consistent with those described
on the chain-of-custody. According to the laboratory results, the laboratory received all samples at approximately
3.1°C , and in good condition. The following non-conformance was noted for each of the analytical methods listed

below:

Method 8260C (VOCs)

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 480-492178 recovered above the
upper control limit for trichlorofluoromethane, resulting in a high bias on reported results. A high bias
means the actual results are potentially lower than the reported results. Since the samples associated with
this CCV (DUP-1, MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5D) were non-detects for the affected analyte and the bias is
high, the data have been reported and the data usability is not affected.

The laboratory control sample (LCS) for analytical batch 480-492178 recovered above the upper control
limit (high bias) for chloroethane. Since the samples associated with this LCS were non-detects for the
affected analyte and the bias is high, the data have been reported and the data usability is not affected.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 480-492224 recovered above the
upper control limit (high bias) for chloroethane and trichlorofluoromethane. Since the samples associated
with this CCV (MW-5S, MW-6D, MW-7D, MW-7S, MW-8D, MW-8S, PZ-1, and Trip Blank) were non-detects
for the affected analytes and the bias is high, the data have been reported and the data usability is not
affected.

The laboratory control sample (LCS) for analytical batch 480-492224 recovered above the upper control
limit (high bias) for chloroethane. Since the samples associated with this LCS were non-detects for the
affected analyte and the bias is high, the data have been reported and the data usability is not affected.

The laboratory control sample (LCS) for analytical batch 480-492178 recovered above the upper control
limit (high bias) for chloroethane. This analyte was detected in the affected sample (MW-3); however,
since there is no groundwater standard for this analyte, the data usability is not affected.

Method 300 (chloride and sulfate)

Samples DUP-1, MW-3, MW-5D, MW-7D, and MW-7S were diluted based on screening results or to bring
the concentration of target analytes within calibration range, resulting in elevated reporting limits. However,
the elevated RLs are below the applicable standards. Therefore, there is no impact on the reported results
for these compounds.

The results for the duplicate sample (DUP-1) that was collected at WS-5D were generally similar to the results from
the initial sample. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the initial sample and the duplicate sample for
all parameters ranged from 0% to 5.71%, which is below the EPA recommended criteria of 30% for water. It should
be noted that 1,4-dioxane was detected in the original sample but not in the duplicate sample. A trip blank sample
was submitted for VOC analysis by Method 8260. No VOCs were detected in the trip blank.

westonandsampson.com WeSTon San psSonN
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Based on our review of the above non-conformances, the non-attainment of QA/QC performance/acceptance
standards did not affect the usability of data for the fall 2019 sampling event, and Weston & Sampson considers
all data to be valid.

Surface Water Quality/Trend Analysis
Surface Water Quality

Surface water analytical results for sample PZ-1 are summarized in Table 3. The results indicate that the following
parameters were detected above the applicable MSWS standards:

e Total barium was detected above the MSWS at a concentration of 0.014 mg/L.
e Total manganese was detected above the MSWS at a concentration of 0.23 mg/L.

1,4-Dioxane was detected in the surface water sample at a concentration of 0.74 ug/L. There were no additional
VOCs or TICs detected in sample PZ-1.

Trend Analysis
The fall 2019 sampling event was the seventh event in which surface water was analyzed at the PZ-1 sample

location. The fall 2019 results were generally similar to the historic results (refer to Appendix A).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on a review of data collected to date and the PCMMP, Weston & Sampson recommends that the Town
continues to monitor groundwater and surface water on an annual basis per the requirements of the revised
PCMMP. Also, Weston & Sampson recommends that the Town perform a comprehensive assessment of 1,4-
dioxane, an emerging contaminant and potential contaminant of concern, that has been found in the groundwater
monitoring wells at the landfill site. The assessment should include downgradient wells and receptors that might
exist downgradient of the landfill. The assessment would begin with identifying any private drinking water wells,
public supply wells, or irrigation wells located onsite and immediately downgradient of the Site. Weston & Sampson
will be in touch with the Town regarding this matter.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Weston & Sampson.

Sincerely,

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC.

DM C. omaa —ﬁ’wm %L ml'—”‘/'}La/t/L

Duane C. Himes, PE, PLS, TPI Loren E. McGrath
Associate Senior Project Geologist
(¢le Mr. Thomas Pires, Chairperson, Board of Health
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Data Source: Office of Geographic and Environmental Information (MassGIS),
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

NOTE:Radii shown are approximately 500-feet and 1/2-mile from center of site.
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations
Dighton Sanitary Landfill
Dighton, Massachusetts

Monitoring Top of PVC Depth to Groundwater
Well Riser Elevation 04/14/09 09/23/09 04/22/10 09/23/10 10/04/11 09/25/12 09/17/13 111317 10/16/18 09/10/19
MW-1 66.11 4.68 10.70 5.75 - - - - - 7.21 12.78
MW-2 39.78 3.52 4.60 3.34 5.83 3.15 4.02 5.00 - - -
MW-3 39.60 3.72 7.20 4.51 9.19 5.73 5.88 8.14 6.11 4.55 9.00
MW-58 (TOC) 40.48 4.74 7.20 4.98 9.45 487 5.27 8.45 7.00 5.51 9.83
MW-5D (TOC) 39.78 4.30 6.51 4.40 8.96 4.62 5.68 7.82 6.70 5.70 9.26
MW-6S 42.69 5.45 8.63 6.08 Dry 5.91 7.60 9.93 7.34 5.79 11.43
MW-6D 31.58 6.69 7.70 5.00 10.46 6.01 6.70 8.98 6.82 5.27 9.46
MW-78 25.10 - 0.60 - 1.67 -- - 0.90 0.20 - 1.60
MW-7D 25.49 - 0.80 - 2.18 - - 1.25 0.10 - 2.00
MW-8S8 31.58 5.18 6.72 5.13 8.65 4.98 5.88 7.73 5.90 5.02 8.54
MW-8D 30.72 4.40 7.80 4.18 7.57 4.58 5.24 6.83 5.16 4.73 7.44
Monitoring Top of PVC Groundwater Elevation
Well Riser Elevation 04/14/09 09/23/09 04/22/10 09/23/10 10/04/11 09/25/12 09/17/13 1113117 10/16/18 09/10/19
MW-1 66.11 61.43 55.41 60.36 - - - - - 58.90 53.33
MW-2 39.78 36.26 35.18 36.44 33.95 36.63 35.76 34.78 - - —
MW-3 39.60 35.88 32.40 35.09 30.41 33.87 33.72 31.46 33.49 35.06 30.60
MW-5S8 40.48 35.74 33.28 35.50 31.03 35.61 35.21 32.03 33.48 34.97 30.65
MW-5D 39.78 35.48 33.27 35.38 30.82 35.16 34.10 31.96 33.08 34.08 30.52
MW-6S 42.69 37.24 34.06 36.61 Dry 36.78 35.09 32.76 35.35 36.90 31.26
MW-6D 31.58 24.89 23.88 26.58 21.12 25.57 24.88 22.60 24.76 26.31 22.12
MW-78 25.10 - 24.86 - 23.43 - - 24.20 24.90 - 23.50
MW-7D 25.49 - 24.69 - 16.84 - - 24.24 25.39 - 23.49
MW-8S 31.58 26.40 24.86 26.45 22.93 26.60 25.70 23.85 25.68 26.56 23.04
MW-8D 30.72 26.32 22.92 26.54 23.15 26.14 25.48 23.89 25.56 25.99 23.28
QC by LEM 10/31/19 \\wse03.local\WSE\Projects\MA\_PeabodyOldServer\Dighton\LF Mon FY20 2190xxx\Reports\Fall 2019\Tables\[Table 1-GW Elev-0919.xIs]DTW-GWE
Notes:

Depth to groundwater measured from top of PVC.

Elevations in feet relative to mean sea level.

- = Obstruction in monitoring well- could not measure depth to water.
-— = Destroyed




Table 2
& 2 z
Dighton Sanitary Landfill
Dighton Massachusetts
September 10, 2019

Sampling Location
Comparable Method 1 | Method 1 DUP-1
Parameter Units Standard™ GW-1? Gw.a®? Mw-1 MW-2 Mw-3 MW-58 MW-5D (MW_5D) MW-6S | MW-6D ( MW-7S | MW-7D | MW-8S | MW-8D
Field Parameters — i
Temperature degrees C NS NS NS 14.30 - 14.40 15.70 11.70 - te- 11.20 13.60 11.30 11.40 11.20
pH unitless 6.5-85" NS NS 4.71 - 6.21 5.69 6.53 - e 747 6.68 6.39 6.31 6.12
Specific Conductivity mS/ecm NS NS NS 0.062 - 0.670 0.109 0.500 - e 0.224 0.670 0.476 0.436 0.265
Dissolved Oxygen mg/L NS NS NS 6.81 - 2.82 2.45 4.52 - - 3.74 6.05 2.89 3.78 4.1
Inorganics
Alkalinity as CaCO4 mg/L NS NS NS <10 - 120 <10 190 180 49 220 200 150 a5
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L NS NS NS <10 - 47 <10 26 25 e <10 26 16 44 <10
Chloride mg/L 250* NS NS 7.4 - 120 " 75 75 te 14 67 53 3 29
Total Cyanide mg/L 02® 0.2 0.03 <0.010 - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 e <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
Nitrate mg/L 10 NS NS <0.050 - <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 e <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Sulfate mg/L 250 NS NS 13 - 62 5.2 18 17 *e- 41 46 12 17 24
Total Dissolved Solids ma/L 500" NS NS 55 - 450 66 350 350 e 160 320 320 240 170
Dissolved Metals
Arsenic mg/L 0.010 0.01 0.9 0.0020 - 0.0016 | <0.0010 0.032 0.032 - 0.0017 0.069 0.013 0.0011 <0.0010
Barium mg/L 2 2 50 0.110 - 0.076 0.026 0.028 0.028 e 0.018 0.140 0.030 0.079 0.034
Cadmium mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.004 <0.0020 - <0.0020 | <0.0020 | <0.0020  <0.0020 e <0.0020 | <0.0020 | <0.0020 | <0.0020 | <0.0020
Calcium ma/L NS NS NS 23 - 59 i 4 47 47 e 26 53 49 34 21
Chromium mg/L 0.1 0.1 03 0.0062 - 0.005 <0.0040 | <0.0040 <0.0040 T <0.0040 0.019 <0.0040 | <0.0040 | <0.0040
Copper mg/L 13 NS NS <0.010 - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 t- <0.010 0.030 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
Iron mg/L 0.3* NS NS 6.1 - 44 Az 20 20 e 0.50 49 46 8.4 iy
Lead mg/L 0.015 0.015 0.01 0.0046 - 0.0027 <0.0010 | <0.0010  <0.0010 Fu <0.0010 0.019 <0.0010 | <0.0010 | <0.0010
Manganese mg/L 0.05" NS NS 0.12 - 0.28 0.47 6.0 6.0 - 0.57 6.8 47 11 0.65
Mercury mg/L 0.002 0.002 0.02 <0.00020 - <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 <0.00020 e <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020
Selenium mg/L 0.05 0.05 0.1 <0.025 - <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 e <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
Silver mg/L 0.10* 0.1 0.007 <0.0060 - <0.0060 | <0.0060 | <0.0060  <0.0060 - <0.0060 | <0.0060 | <0.0060 | <0.0060 | <0.0060
Sodium mg/L 20™ NS NS 44 - 41 31 38 39 - 1 28 29 28 13
Zinc mg/L 5* 5 0.9 0.025 - 0.066 0.014 <0.010 <0.010 te <0.010 0.057 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
VOCs (EPA Method 522)
1,4-Dioxane /L 0.3** 0.3 50,000 12 - 0.39 <0.20 ﬁ <0.20 e 24 4.0 4.4 24 3.4
\VOCs (EPA Method 8260)
Chlorobenzene Ho/L 100 100 1,000 <1.0 - 1.6 <1.0 29 3.0 Fee <1.0 23 1.1 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane Ho/L NS NS NS <1.0 - 3.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 e <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Ha/L 70 70 50,000 <1.0 - 31 <1.0 2.0 21 e <1.0 1.4 2.2 <1.0 <1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether Mo/l 70* 70 50,000 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene Ha/L 5 5 30,000 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 Fe <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene Ha/L 5 5 5,000 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 *ee <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Vinyl chloride Ha/L 2 2 50,000 <1.0 - 30 <1.0 5.8 6.1 e <1.0 24 1.5 <1.0 <1.0
QC by LEM 10/31/19 \Wws003, i \_PoabodyOl ighton\LF Mon FY20 2 (Tablo 2-GW 0919 xIs|GW
Notes:
(1) The Comparable Standard is from "Drinking Water & Gui for CI in Drinking Water," dated Spring 2019.
MMCL Massachusetts Maximum Contaminant Level concentration
*SMCL y Cor Level cor {
** ORSG Office of Research and Standards Drinking Water Guideline

(2) Method 1 GW-1 and GW-3 Standards taken from the Massachusetts Contingency Plan 310 CMR 40.0000, updated January 2015
(3) MMCL Standard is for free cyanide. Applying this standard to total cyanide is conservative.

< Parameter was below the laboratory method detection limit, shown.
BOLD The parameter was greater than the laboratory method detection limit
BOLD The parameter did not meet the comparable standard.
- = Parameters not taken.
Destroyed
*-- = Obstructed
Abbreviations:
EPA Environmental Protection Agency
mg/L milligrams per liter
mS/cm milliSiemens per centimeter
Ho/L micrograms per liter
NS No Standard
NA Not Analyzed
ND Not Detected

VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds



Table 3
Surface Water Sampling Results
Dighton Sanitary Landfill
Dighton, Massachusetts
September 10, 2019

Massachusetts
Surface Water Msthod 4 GW-3 PZ1
; " Standard
Parameter Units Quality Standards
Field Parameters
Temperature degrees C NS NS 16.4
pH SuU 6.5-8.3(2) NS 747
Specific Conductance mS/cm NS NS 0.454
Dissolved Oxygen mg/L NS NS 5.18
Inorganics
Alkalinity as CaCO4 mg/L 20 (3) NS 7
Chloride mg/L 230 NS 83
Cyanide, Total (6) mg/L 0.0052 (4) 0.03 <0.0050
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L NS NS 27
Nitrate as Nitrogen mg/L NS NS 0.10
Sulfate mg/L NS NS 19
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L NS NS 300
Hardness as calcium carbonate mg/L NS NS 120
Total Metals
Arsenic mg/L 0.15 0.9 0.0012
Barium mg/L 0.004 (5) 50 0.014
Cadmium mg/L 0.00025 0.004 <0.00025
Calcium mg/L 116 (5) NS 35
Chromium mg/L 0.011 (6) 0.3 <0.0040
Copper mg/L 0.0093 NS <0.0010
Iron mg/L 1(d) NS 0.65
Lead mg/L 0.0032 0.01 <0.0010
Manganese mg/L 0.12 (5) NS 0.23
Mercury mg/L 0.00091 0.02 <0.00020
Selenium mg/L 0.005 0.1 <0.0010
Silver mg/L 0.00036 (5) 0.007 <0.00025
Sodium mg/L 680 (5) NS 37
Zinc mg/L 0.12 0.9 <0.010
VOCs (EPA Method 522)
1,4-Dioxane pg/L NS 50,000 0.74
VOCs (EPA Method 8260B) Hg/L various various ND
QC by LEM 10/31/19 WWwise03. j \_PeabodyOl Dighton\LF Mon FY20 219000\Reports\Fall 2019\Tables\[Table 3-SW-0919 xIs]1117
Notes:

(1) Criteria are taken from the "National Recommended Water Quality Criteria,"( USEPA Office of Water, Office of Science and Technology, 2009)
unless otherwise specified, are Criteria Continuous (chronic) Concentrations.

(2) The pH standard listed in 314 CMR 4.05(3)(b)(3) is the range of 6.5 through 8.3 standard units and not more then <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>